#### **BOROUGH OF TOTOWA**

#### **MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL**

#### AGENDA

#### February 28, 2023

	Pr	Ab		Pr	Ab
Mayor John Coiro					
Council President Louis D'Angelo			Councilman John Capo		
Councilwoman Debra Andriani			Councilman Patrick Fierro		
Councilman Anthony Picarelli			Municipal Clerk Joseph Wassel		
Councilman William Bucher			Municipal Attorney Kristin Corrado		

Mayor John Coiro calls the meeting to order and asks the Municipal Clerk to call the roll of the Council.

The Municipal Clerk recites the Prayer of the Meeting followed with the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag with the public participating.

The Statement of the Meeting (Open Public Meetings Act) is read by the Municipal Clerk.

Dispense with the regular order of business in order to hold a public hearing on the 2023 Passaic County Open Space and Farmland Preservation Trust Fund grant application for the installation of upgraded playground equipment and rubberized safety surface at the Community Pool and Ordinance No. 03-2023 as advertised.

The Municipal Clerk announces that the 2023 Passaic County Open Space and Farmland Preservation Trust Fund grant application for the Playground Equipment Project at the Community Pool and Ordinance No. 03-2023 have been advertised for public hearing for Tuesday, February 28, 2023.

The Municipal Clerk reads the Open Space Public Hearing Notice.

Open public hearing.

Mayor Coiro asks if any citizens wish to be heard on the 2023 Open Space grant application.

## CITIZENS HEARD:

Close public hearing.

Resolution Authorizing A Grant Application To The Passaic County Open Space, Farmland And Historic Preservation Trust Fund For The Community Pool Playground Equipment Project By The Borough Of Totowa.

The Municipal Clerk reads the legal notice and the title of Ordinance No. 03-2023 (Business and Insurance Registry).

Open public hearing.

Mayor Coiro asks if any citizens wish to be heard on Ordinance No. 03-2023.

## CITIZENS HEARD:

Close public hearing.

The Municipal Clerk reads Ordinance No. 03-2023 by title.

Adopt Ordinance No. 03-2023.

Revert to the regular order of business.

Report from Members of the Council, Municipal Clerk and Municipal Attorney.

## **CITIZENS HEARD:**

Minutes of the Mayor and Council for the meeting of February 14, 2023.

# COMMITTEE ON FINANCE: PICARELLI, D'ANGELO, CAPO.

Resolution No. 2023-05 for the payment of bills.

Resolution authorizing the Treasurer to issue refunds to various property owners due to overpayment of 1<sup>st</sup> Quarter 2023 taxes.

Resolution to effectuate the redemption of Tax Sale Certificate Number 20-00005 for 1 Cedar Court, Block 133, Lot 9.09.

Accept the bids for Collection and Transportation of Vegetative Waste.

Recommendation of the Committee to adopt a resolution to award the contract/reject the bids for Collection and Transportation of Vegetative Waste.

# COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC SAFETY: D'ANGELO, CAPO, BUCHER.

Resolution Authorizing The Purchase And Delivery Of Phase 2 Gear Replacement For The Fire Department.

Fireman's application, the purchase of fireman's equipment and authorize a fireman's physical for Robert Szydlowski for Riverview Park Fire Co. No. 3.

# COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC WORKS: BUCHER, FIERRO, PICARELLI.

No report.

## COMMITTEE ON ENG. & PUB. PROPERTY: CAPO, ANDRIANI, D'ANGELO.

Letter from the Passaic Valley Sewerage Commission along with a check in the amount of \$7,376.66 for the Municipal Rebate Incentive Program.

Resolution Authorizing HVAC And Boiler Preventative Maintenance Agreement.

## COMMITTEE ON LIAISON & INSPECTION: ANDRIANI, BUCHER, FIERRO.

No report.

# COMMITTEE ON LEG. & ORDINANCES: FIERRO, PICARELLI, ANDRIANI.

Raffle License Application Nos. 2304 & 2305 for the Passaic Valley Elks BPOE #2111 for a Tricky Tray and On-Premise 50/50 to be held on April 14, 2023.

Raffle License Application No. 2306 for the Passaic Valley Elks BPOE #2111 for an Off-Premise 50/50 to be held on July 28, 2023.